CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, AUGUST 5, 2019

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, the 5" day of
August 2019, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
Council members present were: John Brockmann, Tim Koehler, Lisa Mengler, Jacob Puck, and Larry
Smith. Absent: None. City staff present. Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, Tom Schirman, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Mengler moved and Smith seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.
Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. No comments.

Consent Agenda. Puck moved and Koehler seconded to approve the consent agenda including the
invoices and minutes from July 15, 2019. Motion carried.

Petition Request for Alley Closure. Jackie Puck presented a petition from neighboring property
owners along W. Durant and Flagg Streets requesting that semi-permanent structures, which could be
removed for City and/or utility use, be placed on a portion of the alley between S. Parker Street and
Rowe Lane. The petition stated that the request was due to the continuing misuse and damage to
private and public property. Attorney Schirman stated that per the lowa Code the City has an obligation
to keep the alley open, with an exception that it can be temporarily closed when conditions warrant
(overweight abuse, deterioration, rain, snow, ground condition or other climatic conditions that an alley
can be seriously damaged by vehicular travel). Schirman stated the City can't legally do what the
petition requests but could discuss load limits and speed limits (currently alleys are 15 MPH) and that
individuals caught intentionally damaging the alley or adjacent properties can be subject to criminal
charges or municipal infractions. There was some discussion about vacating an alley but it's not
feasible to do so in this area due to utilities and restricting access for property owners. Attorney
Schirman, Mayor Kostichek, and council members acknowledged the petitioners’ frustration with this
unfortunate situation. Due to legal restrictions, Mengler moved and Smith seconded to deny the request
to permanently close the alley to through traffic. Motion carried with Puck opposing.

W. Otis St Improvements Project.

» Seeding & Clean-up Action Plan. A letter was submitted to the City with the contractors’ action
plan to remove rocks and ensure seeding growth and establishment for this fall. Foliowing
discussion, Mengler moved and Puck seconded to require the subcontractor to include surface tilling,
removal of rocks and debris and to seed again during September. Motion carried.

» Approval of Payment #9 to Cornherstone Excavating, Inc. Smith moved and Mengler seconded to
approve payment #9 to Cornerstone Excavating, Inc. for $9,087.25. Motion carried.

2019 Water Main Improvements Project. Mayor Kostichek reported on a portion of the right-of-way
along the project that hasn't been restored yet. Stagg stated he is aware of the area and he has a
punch list that he will discuss with the project manager. It was noted that all construction projects retain
funds from the contractor until the City Council accepts the project. Mengler moved and Smith
seconded to approve payment #1 to BWC Excavating, Inc. for $147,106.21. Motion carried.

2019 Sanitary Sewer Repairsfimprovements Project. Stagg stated he also has a punch list for this
project. Koehler moved and Puck seconded to approve payment #1 to BWC Excavating, Inc. for
$193,885.02. Motion carried.

Council Vacancy. Mengler stated that it is with a heavy heart that she moves to accept Tim Koehler's
resignation, effective August 19, 2019, and to fill the vacancy by appointment during the August 19t
meeting. Smith concurred and reluctantly seconded the motion. Motion carried with Koehler abstaining




and Brockmann expressing his regrets at Koehler's resignation. Koehler is resigning due to an
upcoming move outside of City limits.

Police Department Report. Chief Blake had presented information that was provided to him by the
Scott County Humane Society regarding a Trap-Neuter-Return (TNR) program for cats. Mengler moved
and Smith seconded to not proceed with the TNR program since it would be returning feral cats to the
community. Motion carried.

Public Works Department Report. Stagg stated that the splash pad equipment was installed today
and that an official ribbon cutting ceremony will be at 6:00 p.m. on Wednesday, August 7.

Council Member Comments. Smith inquired about moving a sign post, located on the corner of E.
James and N. Downey Streets, which was reinstalled on the opposite side of the street following the
recent water main project. Stagg will look into moving the sign. Discussion was also held on a drainage
area along Memorial Road between a residence on Memorial Road and S. Downey Street. Stagg is
looking into reconstructing the intake.

Smith moved and Koehler seconded to adjourn at 6:45 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were
unanimous, unless noted.
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QMayor Jdth Kostichek Lisa Rickertsen, City Clerk




AAA RENTS, INC

AERO-MOD INC

ALLIANT UTILITIES

CENTRAL CITY ELECTRIC INC.
CITY OF DAVENPORT

CLIA LABORATORY PROGRAM
COMDATA

F&B COMMUNICATIONS, INC
HAWKINS INC

IOWA 80 GROUP

IDNR

IOWA DEPT OF INSPECTIONS &
IOWA ONE CALL

JONES JANITOR SUPPLIES
LIGHTING MAINTENANCE INC.
LOGAN CONTRACTORS SUP.
MEDIACOM

MENARDS

MINUTEMAN PRESS
MISCELLANEOUS VENDOR
NORTH SCOTT PRESS

ORKIN

OTT0, KATHY

PLATINUM INFORMATION SERVI
PLATINUM SMART

PS3 ENTERPRISES INC

QUILL CORP.

REPUBLIC SERVICES
RICKERTSEN, LISA
RIVERSTONE GROUP

SCOTT COUNTY FAMILY Y
TOWN & COUNTRY TIRES INC.
TRISTATE FIRE CONTROL
TRUGREEN LIMITED PARTNERSH
USA BLUE BOOK

UTILITY SERVICE CO., INC
VOELKERS PLUMBING INC.
WALCOTT COLLISION INC
WALCOTT TRUST & SAV. BK.
AKYLEMLTD

SUBTOTAL

PAYROLL
WALCOTT TRUST & SAVINGS BANK
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES

AUGUST 5, 2019

1/2 TENT RENTAL - FD STEAK FRY
EQUIPMENT REPAIRS
SERVICES

VICTORY PARK SERVICES
ROAD SALT

2 YR CERTIFICATE FEE
CC CHARGES

EMAIL SERVICE
CHEMICALS

FUEL

ANNUAL NPDES PERMIT
GAMBLING PERMIT FEE
NOTIFICATIONS
SUPPLIES

WELL#5 REPAIRS

50# POTHOLE

SERVICES

DISTILLED WATER
WATER BILLS

UTILITY REFUNDS
PUBLICATIONS
SERVICES

CLEAN!ING SERVICES

IT INSTALL & 2 MOS SERVICE
STORAGE & LICENSE
PORTA RENTAL
SUPPLIES

DUMPTERS

MILEAGE REIMB

ROCK

SUMMER DAY CAMP
TIRE

FIRE EXT MAINT INSPECTIONS
SERVICES

SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT
WASHOUT- SOUTH TOWER
WESCOTT PARK REPAIRS
REMOVE DECALS

JUNE BATCH FEE
MULCH

26-Jul
BANK FEES

580.00
2,089.32
14,199.80
885.62
2,676.65
180.00
3,030.93
29.95
458.70
112.43
1,275.00
40.00
41.50
48.00
265.43
116.55
136.90
28.44
600.25
81.16
633.06
77.51
180.00
6,409.94
2,612.53
240.00
112.47
490.00
215.14
3,133.66
11,001.20
113.00
318.00
417.14
540.71
1,819.00
209.54
174.00
50.00
1,795.50
57,423.03

29,329.67
23.00
86,775.70




FUND TOTALS

GENERAL

FIRE RESERVE - CELEBRATION
POLICE RESERVE - DONATION
SPLASH PAD PROJECT
WATER UTILITY

WATER TOWER RESERVE
UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND
SEWER UTILITY

SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

60,604.32
1,802.49
94.00
169.00
6,758.27
1,819.00
81.16
14,757.38
690.08
86,775.70




