## CITY OF WALCOTT WALCOTT CITY HALL MONDAY, AUGUST 5, 2019

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, Iowa, was held on Monday, the 5<sup>th</sup> day of August 2019, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members present were: John Brockmann, Tim Koehler, Lisa Mengler, Jacob Puck, and Larry Smith. Absent: None. City staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, Tom Schirman, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Mengler moved and Smith seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. No comments.

**Consent Agenda**. Puck moved and Koehler seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices and minutes from July 15, 2019. Motion carried.

Petition Request for Alley Closure. Jackie Puck presented a petition from neighboring property owners along W. Durant and Flagg Streets requesting that semi-permanent structures, which could be removed for City and/or utility use, be placed on a portion of the alley between S. Parker Street and Rowe Lane. The petition stated that the request was due to the continuing misuse and damage to private and public property. Attorney Schirman stated that per the Iowa Code the City has an obligation to keep the alley open, with an exception that it can be temporarily closed when conditions warrant (overweight abuse, deterioration, rain, snow, ground condition or other climatic conditions that an alley can be seriously damaged by vehicular travel). Schirman stated the City can't legally do what the petition requests but could discuss load limits and speed limits (currently alleys are 15 MPH) and that individuals caught intentionally damaging the alley or adjacent properties can be subject to criminal charges or municipal infractions. There was some discussion about vacating an alley but it's not feasible to do so in this area due to utilities and restricting access for property owners. Attorney Schirman, Mayor Kostichek, and council members acknowledged the petitioners' frustration with this unfortunate situation. Due to legal restrictions, Mengler moved and Smith seconded to deny the request to permanently close the alley to through traffic. Motion carried with Puck opposing.

## W. Otis St Improvements Project.

- Seeding & Clean-up Action Plan. A letter was submitted to the City with the contractors' action plan to remove rocks and ensure seeding growth and establishment for this fall. Following discussion, Mengler moved and Puck seconded to require the subcontractor to include surface tilling, removal of rocks and debris and to seed again during September. Motion carried.
- Approval of Payment #9 to Cornerstone Excavating, Inc. Smith moved and Mengler seconded to approve payment #9 to Cornerstone Excavating, Inc. for \$9,087.25. Motion carried.

**2019 Water Main Improvements Project.** Mayor Kostichek reported on a portion of the right-of-way along the project that hasn't been restored yet. Stagg stated he is aware of the area and he has a punch list that he will discuss with the project manager. It was noted that all construction projects retain funds from the contractor until the City Council accepts the project. Mengler moved and Smith seconded to approve payment #1 to BWC Excavating, Inc. for \$147,106.21. Motion carried.

**2019 Sanitary Sewer Repairs/Improvements Project.** Stagg stated he also has a punch list for this project. Koehler moved and Puck seconded to approve payment #1 to BWC Excavating, Inc. for \$193,885.02. Motion carried.

**Council Vacancy.** Mengler stated that it is with a heavy heart that she moves to accept Tim Koehler's resignation, effective August 19, 2019, and to fill the vacancy by appointment during the August 19<sup>th</sup> meeting. Smith concurred and reluctantly seconded the motion. Motion carried with Koehler abstaining

and Brockmann expressing his regrets at Koehler's resignation. Koehler is resigning due to an upcoming move outside of City limits.

**Police Department Report.** Chief Blake had presented information that was provided to him by the Scott County Humane Society regarding a Trap-Neuter-Return (TNR) program for cats. Mengler moved and Smith seconded to not proceed with the TNR program since it would be returning feral cats to the community. Motion carried.

**Public Works Department Report.** Stagg stated that the splash pad equipment was installed today and that an official ribbon cutting ceremony will be at 6:00 p.m. on Wednesday, August 7<sup>th</sup>.

**Council Member Comments**. Smith inquired about moving a sign post, located on the corner of E. James and N. Downey Streets, which was reinstalled on the opposite side of the street following the recent water main project. Stagg will look into moving the sign. Discussion was also held on a drainage area along Memorial Road between a residence on Memorial Road and S. Downey Street. Stagg is looking into reconstructing the intake.

Smith moved and Koehler seconded to adjourn at 6:45 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were unanimous, unless noted.

Mayor John Kostichek

Lisa Rickertsen, City Clerk

## **AUGUST 5, 2019**

	A00031 3, 2019	
AAA RENTS, INC	1/2 TENT RENTAL - FD STEAK FRY	580.00
AERO-MOD INC	EQUIPMENT REPAIRS	2,089.32
ALLIANT UTILITIES	SERVICES	14,199.80
CENTRAL CITY ELECTRIC INC.	VICTORY PARK SERVICES	885.62
CITY OF DAVENPORT	ROAD SALT	2,676.65
CLIA LABORATORY PROGRAM	2 YR CERTIFICATE FEE	180.00
COMDATA	CC CHARGES	3,030.93
F&B COMMUNICATIONS, INC	EMAIL SERVICE	29.95
HAWKINS INC	CHEMICALS	458.70
IOWA 80 GROUP	FUEL	112.43
IDNR	ANNUAL NPDES PERMIT	1,275.00
IOWA DEPT OF INSPECTIONS &	GAMBLING PERMIT FEE	40.00
IOWA ONE CALL	NOTIFICATIONS	41.50
JONES JANITOR SUPPLIES	SUPPLIES	48.00
LIGHTING MAINTENANCE INC.	WELL#5 REPAIRS	265.43
LOGAN CONTRACTORS SUP.	50# POTHOLE	116.55
MEDIACOM	SERVICES	136.90
MENARDS	DISTILLED WATER	28.44
MINUTEMAN PRESS	WATER BILLS	600.25
MISCELLANEOUS VENDOR	UTILITY REFUNDS	81.16
NORTH SCOTT PRESS	PUBLICATIONS	633.06
ORKIN	SERVICES	77.51
OTTO, KATHY	CLEANING SERVICES	180.00
PLATINUM INFORMATION SERVI	IT INSTALL & 2 MOS SERVICE	6,409.94
PLATINUM SMART	STORAGE & LICENSE	2,612.53
PS3 ENTERPRISES INC	PORTA RENTAL	240.00
QUILL CORP.	SUPPLIES	112.47
REPUBLIC SERVICES	DUMPTERS	490.00
RICKERTSEN, LISA	MILEAGE REIMB	219.14
RIVERSTONE GROUP	ROCK	3,133.66
SCOTT COUNTY FAMILY Y	SUMMER DAY CAMP	11,001.20
TOWN & COUNTRY TIRES INC.	TIRE	113.00
TRI STATE FIRE CONTROL	FIRE EXT MAINT INSPECTIONS	318.00
TRUGREEN LIMITED PARTNERSH	SERVICES	417.14
USA BLUE BOOK	SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT	540.71
UTILITY SERVICE CO., INC	WASHOUT- SOUTH TOWER	1,819.00
VOELKERS PLUMBING INC.	WESCOTT PARK REPAIRS	209.54
WALCOTT COLLISION INC	REMOVE DECALS	174.00
WALCOTT TRUST & SAV. BK.	JUNE BATCH FEE	50.00
XYLEM LTD	MULCH	1,795.50
SUBTOTAL		57,423.03
PAYROLL	26-Jul	29,329.67
WALCOTT TRUST & SAVINGS BANK	BANK FEES	23.00
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES		86,775.70

## **FUND TOTALS**

GENERAL	60,604.32
FIRE RESERVE - CELEBRATION	1,802.49
POLICE RESERVE - DONATION	94.00
SPLASH PAD PROJECT	169.00
WATER UTILITY	6,758.27
WATER TOWER RESERVE	1,819.00
UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND	81.16
SEWER UTILITY	14,757.38
SOLID WASTE	690.08
TOTAL	86,775.70